The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India

75

Set up By an Act of Parliament

Pimpri Chinchwad Branch (WIRC)



MEMBERS

INDEX		
Chairman Message	2	
Events of October	3	
Forthcoming Event	4	
Event Snap Shots	6	
Election Code of Conduct	10	



Respected Senior members and professional colleagues,

The quote by Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam, "End is not the end; in fact, E.N.D. means Efforts Never Die," carries a profound message about perseverance and resilience. It reminds us that even when we face challenges or obstacles that seem like the end of a journey, our efforts and determination can lead to new opportunities and success. The "end" is merely a transition or a stepping stone, and our hard work continues to shape the future.

So, with the same positive spirit and action Pimpri Chinchwad Branch also ensure our members on this route to be motivated and achieve success by taking the action and engaged themselves to take a right action in their duties.

During the month of October, we conducted various programs

- 1. Seminar on Standards on Auditing on 10.10.2024, CPE 2 Hrs.
- 2. ICAI MSME & Startup Yatra 2024 on 10.10.2024, CPE 3 Hrs
- 3. Dandiya Night For Students & CA Member on 8.10.2024
- 4. Dusshera Pooja at Pimpri Chinchwad Branch WIRC of ICAI on 11.10.2024

5. Certificate Course on Al Organised by Committee on Al in ICAI from 17.10.2024 to 19.10.2024

As a member of ICAI, your presence and participation are invaluable. Your visions, experiences, and dedication to the profession have contributed to its growth and success over the years.

So, I request all members to come forward and participate wholeheartedly.

We look forward to welcoming you at the event.

Thanking you and seeking your co-operation all the time.

With best wishes,

Thank you. Jai Hind! Jai ICA!! CA. Pankaj Patni Chairman The Institute of Chartered Accountant of India Pimpri Chinchwad Branch (WIRC)

2



MANAGING COMMITTEE MEMBERS			
2024-25			
CA. Pankaj Patni Chairman	CA. Vaibhav Modi Vice Chairman	CA. Sarika Chordiya Secretary	CA. Shailesh Bore Treasurer

CA. Sachin Dherange	CA. Sachin Bansal	CA. Vijaykumar Bamne
WICASA Chairman	Immediate Past Chairman	Past Chairman



Events for the Month of October 2024

Date	Particulars	Speaker	Venue	CPE Hrs.
10.10.2024	"Seminar on Standards on Auditing	CA Shraddha Khivasara	ICAI Bhawan Pimpri Chinchwad Branch of WIRC of ICAI	2
10.10.2024	"ICAI MSME & Startup Yatra 2024	CA Maheshwar Marathe	ICAI Bhawan Pimpri Chinchwad Branch of WIRC of ICAI	3
17.10.2024	Certificate Course on Al	CA. Anand Jangid CA. Ramajayaram Jayachandran CA. Himanshu Singh	ICAI Bhawan Pimpri Chinchwad Branch of WIRC of ICAI	18



Forthcoming Events for the Month of November 2024

Date	Particulars	Speaker	Venue	CPE Hrs.
16.11.2024	Half Day Seminar on Cyber Security	Dr. Arpit Doshi	ICAI Bhawan Pimpri Chinchwad Branch of WIRC of ICAI	2
23.11.2024	Seminar on Current Trends, legal issues & Practice way-forward in GST	CA. Ravi Kumar Somani CA. Jugal Doshi	ICAI Bhawan Pimpri Chinchwad Branch of WIRC of ICAI	6
26.11.2024 27.11.2024 28.11.2024	Certificate Course on Al	CA. Vishal Gandhi CA Sachin Dedhia	ICAI Bhawan Pimpri Chinchwad Branch of WIRC of ICAI	18



Events Snapshot



CA Shraddha Khivasara enlighten the members



CA Maheshwar Marathe enlighten the members



ICAI MSME & Startup Yatra on 10.10.2024.





ELECTION 2024

No. 54-EL(1)/2/2024

23rd August, 2024

To : 1. <u>The Chairperson/Chairmen of all Regional Councils and their Branches.</u>

2. <u>HoDs/Secretaries to all Committees/Groups/Directorates</u>

Madam/Dear Sir,

Sub: <u>Publication of Newsletters and the like, in any form, vis-a-vis Election Code of</u> <u>Conduct.</u>

As you may be aware, the next Elections to the Council and Regional Councils are scheduled to be held on 6th and 7th December, 2024 in cities having 1000 or more Members and on 7th December, 2024 in other cities/towns. We wish to inform that in terms of the decision taken by the Council of the Institute, the Election Code of Conduct shall be effective from 3rd September, 2024 and will remain in force till the declaration of results of Elections.

Consequently, as far as printing and supply of any material (in any form), including photographs of prospective Candidates for forthcoming Election, issued by the Regional Councils/Branches of Regional Councils/Committees of the Central Council, including Journals, Newsletters (including their E-version) etc. are concerned, **publication of the same on or after the issuance of Election Code of** <u>Conduct shall be strictly in accordance with the Election Code of Conduct</u> which will be issued on 2nd September, 2024. Further, Publication/Journals etc. having photographs or articles of the prospective Candidate Published on earlier dates shall not be circulated/ posted during Election Code of Conduct period.

The above information is given to enable you to plan, in advance, the contents of any material issued by Regional Councils/Branches of Regional Councils/Committees of the Central Council, including Journals, Newsletters (including their E-version) etc. so that, as in the past, the contents included are in accordance with the Election Code of Conduct.

9



You are requested to take note of the above and plan your Publications/Journals/e-Journals and their postal dispatch date(s) accordingly.

Thanking you,

10

Yours faithfully,

(CA. (Dr.) Jai Kumar Batra)

Secretary

Returning Officer & Secretary

PIMPRI CHINCHWAD BRANCH OF WIRC OF ICAI

11

ICAI Bhawan Plot No. 17/8 A, at Nigdi, Dattanagar, Near Bhakti Shakti chowk, Dehuroad Cantonment Board, Behind Indian Oil Petrol Pump, Pune 411044. Contact No: 8237119966/77.

Email:- pimpri.chinchwad@icai.org, pimpriicai@gmail.com

Website:-http://pimprichinchwad-icai.org/